REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF PLEVNA — Monday, July 10, 2017, 7:00 p.m.
Town of Plevna Office

Mayor Benner called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Councilmen present were Gary Thielen and T.C. Shelhamer. Alba Higgins was still working with
the County resurfacing the town streets. Shawn Sander was absent.

Also present was Corrine Sanders, wastewater operator; Mark Thielen, container site operator
and Rick Schell, water operator.

Members of the public present; none
The minutes of the June 12, 2017 meeting were read and approved.

Public comment — none

Correspondence — none

Town of Plevna Zoning Process — questions and answers - no comment

Old Business

Street Resurface — The street resurface project is in process. They plan to have it
completed by Wednesday. No major problems have surfaced to this point.

The clerk will call Greg with Stahly about getting Kinkaid back to finish warranty work.

The Noel’s sewer has backed up again. The clerk will also speak with Greg about the incident
that took place during the water project to determine if the current issue is related.

The Budget Meeting will be scheduled for the end of July.

Department Reports

e Container site operator — there is still dumping going on during off hours.

* Sewer operator — Corrine reported the sewer level is low. Corrine presented a letter to
the mayor and council stressing the allowance of using the third cell in the sewer
system. Mayor Benner stressed that in the past the DEQ had instructed the town not to
use that third cell. Corrine’s letter outlined the reasons that the third cell is available for
use. Mayor Benner took the letter into consideration but stressed that he does not
support the discharge of sewer waters into the third cell except in the case of
emergency levels in cells one and two.

e Water operator — no current issues

Council/Mayor Comments

A letter will be sent to Lindsey Tope about the barking dog at her rental property.



Approve Claims
A motion was made by T.C., seconded by Gary to approve the June claims as presented in the

amount of $13,821.66.

June Claims ($13,821.66)

EFT

1948
1950
1952
1954
1956
1958
1960

MDU

Baker Rexall Drug
Country Media
Energy Lab

G & G Garbage

Mid Rivers

Petty Cash
Runnings Supply Inc

972.40
12.58
94.40
20.00

520.00

100.77

103.40

162.95

1947
1949
1951
1953
1955
1957
1959

Baker Ace Hardware § 70.16

Coral Creek Landfill $ 301.00
CT Excavation Inc $1,365.00
Farmers Union Oil S 2821
KLJ, Inc $9,923.82
Penny Benner S 29.97
Post Master $ 117.00

Having no further business Mayor Benner adjourned the meeting at 7:42 p.m.

%fﬁ( Lo

Mcl%/rk, Jodi Miller

e N s
Z//%//;ZML f@ N A

Mayor, William E. Benner




