REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF PLEVNA – Monday, July 10, 2017, 7:00 p.m. Town of Plevna Office

Mayor Benner called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Councilmen present were Gary Thielen and T.C. Shelhamer. Alba Higgins was still working with the County resurfacing the town streets. Shawn Sander was absent.

Also present was Corrine Sanders, wastewater operator; Mark Thielen, container site operator and Rick Schell, water operator.

Members of the public present: none

The minutes of the June 12, 2017 meeting were read and approved.

Public comment - none

Correspondence - none

Town of Plevna Zoning Process – questions and answers - no comment

Old Business

Street Resurface – The street resurface project is in process. They plan to have it completed by Wednesday. No major problems have surfaced to this point.

The clerk will call Greg with Stahly about getting Kinkaid back to finish warranty work.

The Noel's sewer has backed up again. The clerk will also speak with Greg about the incident that took place during the water project to determine if the current issue is related.

The Budget Meeting will be scheduled for the end of July.

Department Reports

- Container site operator there is still dumping going on during off hours.
- Sewer operator Corrine reported the sewer level is low. Corrine presented a letter to the mayor and council stressing the allowance of using the third cell in the sewer system. Mayor Benner stressed that in the past the DEQ had instructed the town not to use that third cell. Corrine's letter outlined the reasons that the third cell is available for use. Mayor Benner took the letter into consideration but stressed that he does not support the discharge of sewer waters into the third cell except in the case of emergency levels in cells one and two.
- Water operator no current issues

Council/Mayor Comments

A letter will be sent to Lindsey Tope about the barking dog at her rental property.

Approve Claims

A motion was made by T.C., seconded by Gary to approve the June claims as presented in the amount of \$13,821.66.

June Claims (\$13,821.66)

EFT	MDU	\$ 972.40	1947	Baker Ace Hardware	\$	70.16
1948	Baker Rexall Drug	\$ 12.58	1949	Coral Creek Landfill	\$	301.00
1950	Country Media	\$ 94.40	1951	CT Excavation Inc	\$2	L,365.00
1952	Energy Lab	\$ 20.00	1953	Farmers Union Oil	\$	28.21
1954	G & G Garbage	\$ 520.00	1955	KLJ, Inc	\$9	9,923.82
1956	Mid Rivers	\$ 100.77	1957	Penny Benner	\$	29.97
1958	Petty Cash	\$ 103.40	1959	Post Master	\$	117.00
1960	Runnings Supply Inc	\$ 162.95				

Having no further business Mayor Benner adjourned the meeting at 7:42 p.m.

Mayor, William E. Benner